ORDINANCE NO. 21-____

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING PART 4 (ALARM LICENSES AND REGISTRATION) OF ARTICLE 3 (SALES OF GOODS AND SERVICES) OF CHAPTER 2 (BUSINESS LICENSING, LIQUOR REGULATION AND TAXATION) OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS 2001, AS AMENDED, PERTAINING TO POLICE AND FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS

WHEREAS, the Colorado Springs Police Department ("CSPD") is responsible for responding to alarm systems and is, therefore, the proper City department to establish reasonable expectations of alarm users and alarm businesses, ensure that alarm users and alarm businesses are held responsible, reduce false alarm dispatches to the CSPD, and administer alarm system permits; and

WHEREAS, contemporaneously with this Ordinance repealing the alarm licenses and registration, the City of Colorado Springs will enact an ordinance amending Article 5 (police and fire Alarm Systems) of Chapter 8 (Public Safety) of the Code of the City of Colorado Springs 2001, as amended, which will grant the CSPD authority to administer alarm system permits and establish alarm system regulations.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

COLORADO SPRINGS:

Section 1. Part 4 (Alarm Licenses And Registration) of Article 3 (Sales of

Goods and Services) of Chapter 2 (Business Licensing, Liquor Regulation and

Taxation) of the Code of the City of Colorado Springs 2001, as amended, is

repealed and reserved.

Section 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after September 1, 2001.

Section 3. Council deems it appropriate that this ordinance be published by title and summary prepared by the City Clerk and that this ordinance be available for inspection and acquisition in the office of the City Clerk.

	Introduced, read, passed on first reading and ordered published this		
day of, 2021.			
Fina	lly passed:	Council President	
<u>May</u>	or's Action:		
		, based on the following objections:	
		Mayor	
<u>Cou</u>	ncil Action After Disapproval:		
	Council did not act to override the Finally adopted on a vote of Council action on	-	

Council President

ATTEST:

Sarah B. Johnson, City Clerk